

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER
SOUTH JACKSON STREET d/b/a LEHIGH
VALLEY HOSPITAL SCHUYLKILL –
SOUTH JACKSON STREET

and

SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER –
EAST NORWEGIAN STREET d/b/a
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL
SCHUYLKILL – EAST NORWEGIAN
STREET,

Employer,

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE
PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner.

Case Nos. 4-UC-200537
4-UC-200541

**EMPLOYER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR REVIEW
OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION**

Kristine Grady Derewicz (PA 60548)
Terrence H. Murphy (PA 36356)
Ryan D. Freeman (PA 319094)
LITTLER MENDELSON
Three Parkway
160 Cherry Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 15222-3110

ATTORNEYS FOR EMPLOYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FACTS	2
A. Background.....	2
B. UC Petitions.....	4
C. Proposed Accreted Units.....	4
D. Employment Structure at South and East	5
E. Differing Terms and Conditions of Employment	8
F. Effect of RD’s Decision.....	10
II. ISSUE	10
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Regional Director’s Decision Misapplies Gitano and Fails to Take Account of the Standard in Safeway Stores.....	10
B. The East Employees Retain a Separate Identity and Both a Technical Unit and a Service and Maintenance Unit at East Could Be Appropriate	14
1. Proposed Technical Unit.....	15
2. Proposed Service and Maintenance Unit	17
C. The East Employees Do Not Share an Overwhelming Community of Interest with the Preexisting Unit	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 673 (2001)	14
<i>Armco Steel Company, L.P.</i> , 312 NLRB 257 (1993)	12
<i>Deaconess Medical Center</i> , 314 NLRB 677 (1994)	12
<i>Frontier Telephone of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Gitano Group, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1172 (1992)	1, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Melbet Jewelry Co.</i> , 180 NLRB 107 110 (1969)	15
<i>Mercy Health Services North</i> , 311 NLRB 367 (1993)	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>NV Energy, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 5, slip op. (2015).....	14
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 918 (1981)	1, 2, 10, 14, 15, 19
<i>U.S. Tsubaki, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 327 (2000)	12

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER
SOUTH JACKSON STREET d/b/a LEHIGH
VALLEY HOSPITAL SCHUYLKILL –
SOUTH JACKSON STREET

and

SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER –
EAST NORWEGIAN STREET d/b/a
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL
SCHUYLKILL – EAST NORWEGIAN
STREET,

Employer,

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE
PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner.

Case Nos. 4-UC-200537
4-UC-200541
